RESOLUTION NO. 2023 — 4085

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA, AMENDING
THE RECREATION DEPARTMENT SCHEDULE OF
CHARGES; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORIZATION; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 95-03 of the City of Miami Springs (the “City”)
Code of Ordinances (“Code”), the City maintains a “Recreation Department Schedule of
Charges” (the “Fee Schedule”) for use of the City’s recreation facilities and related
services, which Fee Schedule may be amended by resolution of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2018, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2017-
3743 approving the City’s current Fee Schedule; and

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2021, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2021-
3922, adopting fee schedule rates for the Miami Springs Adult Community Center Facility,
among other things; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has recommended that the City Council amend the
Fee Schedule as shown on Exhibit “A” attached hereto to revise and create fees for pool
membership, pool fees, and children’s programs as well as other minor updates to the
Fee Schedule; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to approve the amended Fee Schedule
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and finds that the amended Fee Schedule is fair,
appropriate, and in the best interest of the City and its citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are
incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Amending Fee Schedule. The Fee Schedule attached hereto as
Exhibit “A” is hereby amended and adopted.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby
authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose
and provisions of this Resolution. The City Manager is authorized to add and/or adjust
the Fee Schedule based upon promotion and marketing activities to encourage use of the
City’s recreational facilities and shall advise the City Council of such additions and/or
adjustments via email within thirty days of the action.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon
adoption.




The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilman Fajet who moved its
adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Vazquez and upon being put to a
vote, the vote was as follows:

Vice Mayor Jorge Santin YES
Councilmember Jacky Bravo YES
Councilmember Dr. Victor Vazquez, Ph.D. YES
Councilmember Dr. Walter Fajet, Ph.D. YES
Mayor Maria Puente Mitchell YES

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 24th day of April, 2023.

“PHavo- W LdAtc

MARIA PUENTE MITCHELL
MAYOR

ERIKA GONZALEZ/MM
CITY CLERK O Q

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS ONLY:

1 gdodd o

WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.
CITY ATTORNEY




EXHIBIT A
Fee Schedule
(Updated April 24, 2023; Effective May 1, 2023)

Note: The revisions on the attached Fee Schedule are shown in track changes.



CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS RECREATION DEPARTMENT
SCHEDULE OF CHARGES

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2023

(includes applicable taxes)

1. FITNESS ROOM MEMBERSHIP! Rates
Resident Non-Resident
Adult (18 & over) $150.00/yr $150.00/yr
Youth! (13 to 17) $150.00/yr $150.00/yr
Seniors/Disabled/Veterans (60 & over) $75.00/yr $75.00/yr
Seniors (60 & over) Free Free
(from 6:00 AM — 12:00 PM on Weekdays, 7:00 AM — 12:00 PM on
Saturdays, and 9:00 AM — 12:00 PM on Sundays)
Guest Rate $5.00/day $5.00/day
Family (up to 2 members) $188/yr $188/yr
Family (up to 3 members) $263/yr $263/yr
Additional Family Members (in excess of 3 members) $75/yr $75/yr
2. OPEN GYM ACTIVITY Rates
Resident Non-Resident
Adult (18 & over) $5.00/day $5.00/day
Youth! (17 & under) Free Free
3. GYMNASIUM MEMBERSHIP Rates
Resident Non-Resident
Adult (18 & over) $150.00/yr $150.00/yr
Seniors/Disabled/Veterans (60 & over) $75.00/yr $75.00/yr
Seniors (60 & over) Free Free
(from 6:00 AM — 12:00 PM on Weekdays, 7:00 AM — 12:00 PM on
Saturdays, and 9:00 AM — 12:00 PM on Sundays)
4. POOL MEMBERSHIP? Rates
Resident Non-Resident
Adult (18 & over) $90.00/yr $200.00/yr
Youth! (17 & under) $50.00/yr $100.00/yr
Seniors/Disabled/Veterans (60 & over) (Weekends) $50.00/yr $100.00/yr
Seniors/Disabled/Veterans (60 & over) (Weekdays) Free
Family (up to 4 members) $250.00/yr $450.00/yr
Additional Family Members (in excess of 4 members) $40.00/yr $90.00/yr
Water Aerobics (8 Class Package) $50.00 $60.00
Water Aerobics (16 Class Package) $80.00 $100.00
5. RECREATION MEMBERSHIP? Rates
Resident Non-Resident
Adult (18 & older) $340.00/yr $340.00/yr

! Parent/Guardian supervision is required for all youth under age 18

2 Pool membership includes amenities at the discounted, private rental rate

% Recreation membership includes complete access to pool, fitness room, and open gym
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Youth! (13 to 17) $190.00/yr $190.00/yr
Seniors/Disabled/Veterans (60 & over) $170.00/yr $170.00/yr

6. POOL FEES* Rates
General Pool Admission Resident Non-Resident
Adult (18 & over) $5.00 $10.00
Youth (17 & under) $3.00 $5.00
Seniors(60 & over)/Disabled/Veterans (Weekends) $3.00 $5.00
Seniors(60 & over)/Disabled/Veterans (Weekdays) Free Free
Lessons Resident Non-Resident
Tiny Tot Lessons (1 year to 5 years) $50.00 $60.00
Child Lessons (6 years & over) $50.00 $60.00
Private Swimming Lessons (¥ hour) $38.00 $50.00
Private Swimming Lessons (per hour) $75.00 $100.00
Pool Rental — Pool Resident Non-Resident
Lane Rental® (Maximum of 6 participants) $15.00 $30.00
QOutside Clubs/Organizations (Team Usage) Negotiated Negotiated
Red Cross Certification Courses Negotiated Negotiated
Swim Meets Negotiated Negotiated
Senior High Schools (e.g., Swim Teams/Water Polo) $1,500.00/Season $1,500.00/Season
Middle Schools (e.g., Swim Teams/Water Polo) $200.00/Monthly $200.00/Monthly
Pool Rental — Pool — Private® Resident Non-Resident
3-Hours $1,500.00 $2,000.00
Additional Hour(s) (Up to 4 additional hours) $400.00/hr $500.00/hr
Add On: Multipurpose Room- 3 Hours $260.00 $320.00
Add On: Multipurpose Room- Additional Hour(s) $75.00/hr $100.00/hr
Add On: Each Cabana- 3 Hours $80.00/hr $120.00/hr
Add On: Each Cabana- Additional Hour(s) $15.00/hr $25.00/hr
Pool Rental — Multi-Purpose Room’ Resident Non-Resident
4-Hours (No Pool Access) $350.00 $450.00
4-Hours (Pool Access for 50) $500.00 $750.00
Additional Hour(s) (Up to 4 additional hours) $100.00/hr $125.00/hr

4 Return of security deposits is at the discretion of the City Manager and/or Recreation Director. The City Manager
and/or Recreation Director may increase the amount of the security from $100.00 up to $500.00 depending on the
event.

5 Lane rentals do not include general pool admission

& Private pool rental includes use of the pool and designated pool chairs around the pool deck. Up to 75 participants
are allowed in the pool at one time during rental. A security deposit may be required at the discretion of the City
Manager and/or Recreation Director.

" Rentals of the pool multi-purpose room include tables and chairs for 50 people
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After-Hours Rental® (Up to 5 Hours) $2,000.00 $2,500.00

After-Hours Rental Security Deposit* $500.00 $500.00

Pool Rental — 16 x 16 Shaded Space® Resident Non-Resident

4-Hours (20 Total people) $150.00 $250.00

Additional Hour(s) (Up to 4 additional hours) $30.00/hr $50.00/hr

Private Rental - 4-Hours $80.00/hr $120.00/hr

Private Rental - Additional Hour(s) (Up to 4 additional hours) | $15.00/hr $25.00/hr

After-Hours Rental'® (Up to 5 Hours) $80.00/hr $120.00/hr

Pool Rental — 12 x 12 Umbrellas Resident Non-Resident

4-Hours $25.00 $50.00

Additional Hour(s) (Up to 4 additional hours) $15.00/hr $20.00/hr

Staff Fee Resident Non-Resident
$200.00 $200.00

7. CHILDREN’S PROGRAMS Rates

After School Program Resident Non-Resident

Registration Fee $35.0050.00 $50.00

Daily Fee $10.00 $10.00

Weekly Fee $40.00 $40.00

After School Bus Only Weekly Fee (applies only to middle school) | $10.00 $10.00

School Holiday Program Resident Non-Resident

Registration Fee!! $50.00 $50.00

Daily $25.00 $25.00

Additional Sibling Cost (Per additional) $15.00 $15.00

Full Day Summer Camp (9 Week Session) Resident Non-Resident

Registration Fee $75.00 $75.00

Activity Fee (Field Trips/Special Events) $200.00 $200.00

Weekly Fee (1% Child) $150.00 $150.00

Weekly Fee (Each Additional Child) $125.00 $125.00

Full Day Summer Camp- (3 Week Session) Resident Non-Resident

Registration Fee $75.00 $75.00

Activity Fee (Field Trips/Special Events) $70.00 $70.00

8 After-Hours Rentals are held after normal operating hours of the facility. The rental includes use of the multi-purpose

room, catering room, and pool deck area. The maximum capacity for an after-hours rental is 150 people.

% General pool admission is waived for up to 8 participants with rental of the 16x16 shaded space
10 After-Hours Rental of the 16x16 Shaded Space is available with the After-Hours Rental of the Multi-Purpose Room

only. In addition, a Staff Fee is automatically applied for After-Hours Rentals of the 16x16 Shaded Space
1 The School Holiday Registration Fee is waived for registered After School Program participants
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Weekly Fee (1% Child) $150.00 $150.00
Weekly Fee (Each Additional Child) $125.00 $125.00
8. FACILITY RENTAL FEES"? Rates
Community Center- Multi-Purpose/Meeting Room Non-Profit/Private | For-Profit
Rental
3-Hour Rental (Minimum) $150.00 $225.00
Each Additional Hour $50.00/hr $100.00/hr
Security Deposit* $200.00 $200.00
Rebecca Sosa Theatre Non-Profit/Private | For-Profit
Rental
Negotiated Negotiated Negotiated
Basketball Gymnasium Non-Profit/Private | For-Profit
Rental
Full Court $60.00/hr $100.00/hr
Half Court $30.00/hr $50.00/hr
Volleyball Gymnasium Non-Profit/Private | For-Profit
Full Court $30.00/hr $50.00/hr
Complete Gymnasium (Wrestling/Judo) Non-Profit/Private | For-Profit
Rental
Tournament (includes the whole gym for up to 4 hours) $500.00 $750.00
Each Additional Hour $125.00/hr $175.00/hr
Softball & Baseball Field Rentals Non-Profit/Private | For-Profit
Rental
Practice Fee (no field preparation required) $10.00 $15.00
Game Rental (2-Hour minimum) $30.00 $40.00
Each Additional Hour $15.00 $20.00
Game Rental (2-Hour minimum) — With Lights $40.00 $50.00
Each Additional Hour — With Lights $20.00 $25.00
Lining Fee (Field prep, drag, & line) $35.00 $35.00
Soccer/Flag Football Field Rentals Non-Profit/Private | For-Profit
Rental
Game Rental (2-Hour minimum) $35.00 $45.00
Each Additional Hour $17.00 $22.00
Game Rental (2-Hour minimum) — With Lights $45.00 $55.00
Each Additional Hour — With Lights $22.00 $28.00
Lining Fee (Field prep & line) $75.00 $75.00
Stafford Park - 20x20 Pavilion® Resident Non-Resident
3-Hour Rental (Minimum) $100.00 $150.00

12 Residents of the Village of Virginia Gardens are provided a Resident rate for Facility Rentals
13 Stafford Park hours of operation are sunrise to sunset
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Each Additional Hour $30.00/hr $50.00/hr
Security Deposit* $100.00 $100.00
Batting Cages Resident Non-Resident
Hourly Rental $15.00/hr $15.00/hr
Hourly Rental — With Lights $25.00/hr $25.00/hr
Buses™ Resident Non-Resident
Big Bus Hourly Rental (within Miami Springs/Virginia $75.00 $75.00
Gardens municipal limits)

Big Bus Hourly Rental (beyond Miami Springs/Virginia $100.00 $100.00
Gardens municipal limits)

Small Bus Hourly Rental (within Miami Springs/Virginia $50.00 $50.00
Gardens municipal limits)

Small Bus Hourly Rental (beyond Miami Springs/Virginia $75.00 $75.00
Gardens municipal limits)

Fourth of July Parade?® Resident Non-Resident
Spot in the parade $50.00 $50.00
Circle/Gazebo Pavilion'® Resident Non-Resident
3-Hour Rental (Minimum) $750.00 $750.00

Each Additional Hour $150.00/hr $150.00/hr

Security Deposit* $100.00 - $500.00 | $100.00 - $500.00
Curtiss Parkway or Westward Drive Median Rental Resident Non-Resident
3-Hour Rental (Minimum) $300.00 $300.00

Each Additional Hour $75.00/hr $75.00/hr

Security Deposit* $100.00 - $500.00 | $100.00 - $500.00
Special Event Application Fee Resident Non-Resident
Application Fee $0 $25.00

Public Works Fees Resident Non-Resident
Fee $50-$500 $50-$500

Police Department Fees Resident Non-Resident
3-Hour Off-Duty Services (Minimum) $150.00 $150.00

Each Additional Hour $50.00/hr $50.00/hr

Table & Chair Rentals Resident Non-Resident
Set-up & Take-down (up to 5 tables & 50 chairs) $50.00 $50.00

9. Miami Springs Adult Community Center Facility
Rental Fees

Rates

14 Rental is restricted to Miami-Dade County limits

15 Non-profit organizations are exempt from the fee upon proof of non-profit/tax-exempt status
16 Additional fees for Police and Public Works will be added depending upon the amount of staff and services needed.
Payment of Police and Public Works fees will be required prior to the event date.
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Rebecca Sosa Dining Hall*’ Resident Non-Resident
4-Hour Rental $400.00 $550.00
Each Additional Hour $100.00 $140.00
Security Deposit!® Varies Varies
After-Hours Rental® $900.00 $1,150.00
After-Hours Security Deposit $500 $500
Outside Patio® Resident Non-Resident
4-Hour Rental $240.00 $300.00
Each Additional Hour $60.00 $75.00
Security Deposit $100.00 $100.00
Classroom® Resident Non-Resident
Per Hour $30.00 $50.00
Art Room? Resident Non-Resident
Per Hour $40.00 $80.00

10. CITY EMPLOYEES & COUNCILMEMBERS

Full-time City employees, City Councilmembers, and their immediate family and grandchildren under age
25 are eligible for the following:
a) Complimentary general admission to pool, gym, and fitness room
b) A 50% discount on summer programs and special events operated by the Recreation Department
(Note: No discount is available for programs operated by other organizations such as the Optimist,
Little League, etc.)

11. SPECIAL CONTRACTUAL ACTIVITIES | |

These activities will be offered as available and appropriate fees will be charged. Additional information
may be obtained from the Recreation Office.

12. SPECIAL CONDITIONS, REQUIREMENTS &
RATES

a) There is no rental or private use of the Prince Field Tot Lot
b) Security deposits will be returned at the discretion of the City Manager and/or Recreation Director

17 Tables and Chairs for 75 people included in Rental Fee. Additional tables and chairs will be the responsibility of
the party renting the facility. The Multi-Purpose room has a max of (6) hours per rental.

18 Pricing of Security Deposit will be at discretion of City Manager and/or Recreation Director.

19 After-Hours rental applies to rentals held after normal operating hours. After-hours rental price includes: 2 Staff
members (an average rate of $10/hr/employee); Rebeca Sosa Dining Hall Rate ($400.00); Additional Hour Fee
($100.00); Catering Area ($80.00); Outside Patio ($240.00); and use of the MPR. Rates reflected are resident rates.
Return of security deposit is at the discretion of City Manager and/or Recreation Director. After-hours rentals have a
max of five hours per rental. Maximum Capacity is 100. After-hours rentals are allowed to stay until 11:00 PM on
Fridays and Saturdays. All guests and staff must be out of the building by 11:00 PM.

20 Includes access to the playground and use of the bathroom. The Outside Patio has a max of six hours per rental.

21 Tables and Chairs for set up as they are is included in Rental Fee. The Classroom has a max of (6) hours per rental.
Max Capacity of 15. Pricing of Security Deposit will be at discretion of City Manager and/or Recreation Director.

22 Tables and Chairs for set up as they are is included in Rental Fee. The Classroom has a max of (6) hours per rental.
Max Capacity of 20. Pricing of Security Deposit will be at discretion of City Manager and/or Recreation Director.
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d)
€)

f)

Jump houses are permitted so long as City-approved vendors are used and proof of insurance
naming the City of Miami Springs as an additional insured is provided

Memberships in excess of $150.00 annually may be paid in two payments

All City of Miami Springs employees, their spouses, and their immediate family (i.e., children)
under the age of 25 are eligible for resident fees upon presentation of proof satisfactory to the
cashier

All City of Miami Springs property and/or business owners and their immediate family (i.e.,
children) under the age of 25 are eligible for resident fees upon presentation of proof satisfactory to
the cashier
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